
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: West 

Hove & Portslade Area 

Date: 20 September 2016 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Sanders House, Ingram Crescent 
West, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 5NW 

Members: Councillors: Moonan (Chair), ; Ward 
Councillors for the Area, Delegates of 
Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

9 APOLOGIES  

 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 (copy attached).  
 

11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5 - 30 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 18 August 
2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

13 REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 31 - 36 

 (Copy attached)  
 

14 SOMERSET POINT SPRINKLER PROJECT 37 - 40 

 (Copy attached)  
 

15 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 41 - 44 

 (Copy attached)  
 

16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 45 - 50 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group 
B. Service Improvement Group 

 

 

17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 26 JULY 2016 
 

ST RICHARDS CHURCH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, EGMONT ROAD, HOVE, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Barnett, Nemeth, O’Quinn.  
 
Represtatives: Joe Macrae, Pat Weller, Vic Dodd, Chrissie Hilton, Tracy Angus, Ted 
Chapman, Roy Crowhurst, Roberta Scottpadgett-Truss, Muriel Briault and Ann Tizzard. 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement 
Officer), John Currell (Housing Asset Strategy Manager), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Cliona May 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Jeff Tormentin (Mears). 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Peltzer-Dunn, Janio and Lewry. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 27 January 2016 as a correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications –  
 

“There has been a very recent vacancy for the Home Service Improvement Group 
and the Resident Involvement Manager will raise the issue under Any Other 
Business.” 

 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents and officers: 
 
4.2 Item 2 – Scaffolding 
 

 Communication needed to be improved between Mears and residents. 

 An agreement had been made where the scaffolding companies, used by Mears, 
would be charged if the scaffolding was not taken down within two weeks of the 
job being completed. Residents were encouraged to report scaffolding that had 
been left up for a lengthy time. 

 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

4.3 Item 4 – Estate inspections  
 

 Residents and Local Councillors were encouraged to attend estate inspections. 

 Communication needed to be improved between the estate inspectors and 
residents. 

 Tenants were required to maintain their gardens and it was a breach of tenancy if 
this was not being done. It was encouraged that tenants report gardens that were 
not being maintained. 

 It would be helpful to have a leaflet including contact information for charitable 
organisations that help clear gardens.  

 The inspections were advertised online and hard copies of the ward booklets 
could be sent to residents who did not have access to the internet.  

 
4.4 Item 5 – Grass cutting 
 

 It was difficult to manage pathways being cleared, as different areas of land were 
covered by Highways, rather than the HRA.  

 The weather in 2016 had caused an unexpected growth and City Parks had 
struggled to handle this. 

 The Head of Tenancy Services agreed to speak to City Parks and feedback their 
expectation of how much grass should be cut per day. 

 
4.5 Item 5 - Pot-holes in Downland Court car-park 
 

 It was an ongoing problem that had been damaging cars in the area. 

 The Council and Mears were assessing the conditions of the car parks and it 
would be completed by October 2016. 

 
4.6 Item 6 - Downland Court: Re-decoration of common-ways  
 

 An internal survey had been completed of the communal areas and the data was 
to be analysed. This information would be available on the website. 

 The communal areas in all Council properties would be redecorated similar to 
achieve a standard look.  

 
5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the agenda. It was agreed that 
the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the website and 
hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access. The following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Rent arrears had reduced and it was believed this was due to the welfare reform 
work that had been completed. 

 The phone line issues with the Customer Services & Complaints team had been 
resolved and the figures had therefore been improved since the last performance 
report. 

 The letting time for properties had been improved; however, there had been 
problems with senior housing lets. It was explained that current work was being 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

completed and this had brought down the average turnaround time for senior 
housing. 

 A high number of repairs had been completed and there had been an 
improvement with appointments being kept with Mears and tenants. 

 There had been two cases of antisocial behaviour where legal action had been 
sought. 

 Work was being done to prevent tenancy fraud and two properties had been re-let 
in the last quarter. Residents were encouraged to report suspected fraudulent 
cases and these would be investigated. The Head of Tenancy Services added 
that 37 properties had been returned to the Council in the last year.  

 
5.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 Tenancy fraud was publicised in Homing In and it was being discussed whether 
more information should be given to residents in the area. If the case was to go to 
court, there would be a press release and the names and address would be 
printed in Homing In.  

 When an individual tenant complaint had been received, it was agreed that a 
range of views needed to be gathered by all neighbours.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated the following: 
 

 The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that 
was agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been rewritten; however, a shorter set of ground 
rules for meetings had been developed, which was similar, to make them more 
user friendly. 

 The residents should decide whether a section in the constitution should be added 
to include the protocol for when a resident behaves poorly at a number of 
meetings.  

 Residents had added a section called “Length of Withdrawal from Resident 
Involvement” after a previous breach. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents: 
 

 Tracey Angus was elected as the Deputy Chair of the Home Service Improvement 
Group. 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

 A spreadsheet of upcoming repairs had been circulated and an update would be 
published online. 

 It was agreed that the Head of Tenancy Services would feedback to the Highways 
Manager regarding the green barriers around the estates.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.45pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



Item 12 on agenda 
 

Items from the Tenant Only meeting held on 18/08/16 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Estate Development Budget 
 
The following points were raised as a contribution towards the review of the Estate Development 
Budget (EDB): 
a) The EDB should be reserved for improvements and not used for general maintenance and 
repairs. 
b) EDB work should be done to a high standard, properly inspected and improved.  
Past problems include the redecoration of the common ways at 1-6 Wish Court. A very inadequate 
job was done and the work was never inspected on completion. When other common ways on the 
estate were redecorated as part of general maintenance  
1-6 Wish Court was excluded, despite their poor state, because the re-decoration had been done 
only two years previously under the EDB. 
c) Problems have arisen because EDB jobs have been reported as done, when they have not 
been. Communication with residents and proper inspections would avoid this. 
d) Work should be done on time and to the specifications set out. Presently problems can 
arise unless residents closely monitor work (eg carpets have been fitted in the wrong place).  
 
Action: raise on Blue Pages and at Area Panel as contribution to EDB review  
Blue Pages III (3 star) 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Response from Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager - Tel:- 01273 293022 
 
a) The Estates Development Budget (EDB) is currently being
[...]
 installed.  There have been many changes and the Residents Association has been 
dissolved and there are now a number of new residents.  The Resident Involvement Team 
will write to all residents to check whether the benches are still required and if so, where 
they will be located. 
 

b) Tracey Horner from Mears has reported there was a delay due to the contractor not having 
all the details to go ahead with the work.  This has now been rectified and a date for the 
work to start should be received imminently. 

 
c) Tracey Horner reports the work would have been passed to Mears in 2010 but regrettably, 

records for this cannot be found and staff members employed at this time have no 
recollection of the request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 
 

3.  Maintenance at Clarke Court 

 

Residents are concerned that the building is falling into increasing disrepair, and there does not 

appear to have been any maintenance carried out. Residents have been told that Clarke Court is 

on a rolling maintenance programme. 

 

Action: report requested on maintenance work done at Clarke Court over the last year, and 

planned maintenance for the coming year. 

Blue Pages II (2 stars) 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Response from Scott Lunn, General Building Manager – Tel:- 01273 290282 

 

A recent condition survey of the block has recommended that the remaining life of the external 

decorations and major repairs to be 3-4 years; internal decorations would last another 5-7 years.  

Therefore, this work will be ‘provisionally’ programmed within those timescales and reviewed 

periodically under our Asset Management.  Responsive repairs should be raised to the repairs 

desk in the meantime, in the normal way. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

4.   Boiler replacement at Woods House 

 

Residents in Woods House have been told that all their boilers will be replaced with new ones 

when the contract is taken over by a new company. This is regardless of the state of the boiler, 

and how much life there might be left in them – some are only two years old and working perfectly 

well. 

It was agreed that this is not cost effective, and wasteful of resources.  

Action: report requested on: 

a) are boilers throughout the city being replaced under this new contract?  

b) what is the justification for this and how can it be value for money? 

Blue Pages III 3 stars 

 

Response from Kevin Wilson, Gas Contracts & Compliance Manager - Tel:- 01273 294649 

We have no records of replacing any boilers which are only two years old. 

All boilers are being replaced by K&T Services who won the new gas contract this year to replace 

both Mears and PH Jones. 

 

Boilers are replaced under the following criteria: 

a) Is the appliance “A” rated?  If not it will be on the replacement list.  All non “A” rated 

appliances are usually more than 10 years old. 

b) Will it cost more to repair than replace.  If so then the appliance will be renewed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



5.   Scaffolding and home contents insurance 

 

It was noted that the response in the Blue Pages (Area Panel 26/7/16, Item 2 d of Blue Pages) is 

incorrect. It states that ‘contents insurance will not be invalidated unless you do not let the insurers 

know there is scaffold in place.’ Graham Dawes did contact his insurers and was told that it was 

not valid while the scaffold was up. It is correct that if you have home contents insurance under the 

Council scheme your insurance will not be invalidated, but this is not true of all insurers. 

Leaseholders are not able to insure in the Council scheme, so this leaves them vulnerable. 

It was noted that insurance can also be invalidated if the door entrance systems are not working 

on the external doors to blocks of flats. This can sometimes be for extended periods of t
[...]
ty would be insured for theft 

with the presence of scaffolding. 

https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/content/housing/council-housing/home-contents-insurance 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10



6.    Philip Court Entry phone 

 

The entry phone on one block at Philip Court has been out of action for some time. This causes 

big problems for residents, making access difficult for carers, deliveries and general visitors. Entry 

phones seem to be a particular problem and take an unreasonably long time to repair. In Knoll 

they were told that delays were because parts had to come from Italy.  

Action: request for information on a) reasons for delays to repair of door entry systems  

b) the options for sourcing local manufacturers and parts. 

Blue Pages III 3 stars’ 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Jamie Smith, Electrical Engineer - Tel:- 01273 293350 

The door entry system has been condemned and beyond repair which means it requires 

replacement. The buttons are still in operation from 8am – 5pm.  This is so carers, deliveries and 

general visitors can enter the building during working hours to knock on the individual flat doors.  

Should residents have visitors calling out of these times they will need to make alternative 

arrangements, providing expected callers with telephone number etc. so residents can be 

contacted to open the main entrance door.  

If residents are unhappy with the block being secured between 17.01 – 7.59 we can have look at 

having the blocks main entrance door lock removed so its left open at all times and all callers can 

gain access at all times.  To have this work carried out BHCC will require a petition showing a 

majority vote from all resident agreeing the action required.  

We condemn a system when it’s deemed beyond economical repair, due to multiple faults and 

parts no longer being available.  All new systems are made to order and are not an ‘off the shelf’ 

item. 
[...]
or refuse out early or leaving it out all the time can: 

o look unattractive 

o cause obstructions on the street 

o create litter on the pavement 

o attract animals and pests 

 For these reasons we are strict on people who do not follow our guidelines.  Problem addresses 

could receive a letter, a visit from a manager and potentially a fine. 

 

The housing management service are not considering community protection notices at this time.  

The  Neighbourhoods Team have had a couple of complaints about wheelie bins where 

neighbours have been unable to resolve the situations directly with their neighbours.  In these 

situations, we have spoken to the resident and arranged for the bin to be stored elsewhere.  

 

If residents are not getting an appropriate response from cityclean they should approach the 

customer feedback team at: 

Email address: customerfeedback@brighton-hove.gov.uk, or telephone 01273 291229, or write to 

Customer Feedback Team, BHCC, Kings House, Grand Avenue, Hove, BN3 2LS 

 

 

 

 

23



3.  Communication between departments 

When residents phone the council they are frequently told to phone another number or 

department, and can end up going round and round in circles. The meeting felt that over-stretched 

employees are often ‘passing the buck’ because there is a lack of communication between 

different parts of the council. This can mean that simple problems cannot be resolved, or take a lot 

longer than they need to. 

Action: III (3 stars) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to consider how cooperation between council 

departments and the residents they serve can be improved. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Janet Dowdell, Housing Customer Service Manager – Tel:- 01273 293191  

 

The restructure of Housing Services in 2012 created the Housing Customer Service Team and our 

advertised contact number of 01273 293030 for council tenants.  The Hou
[...]
e.  During the review it 

was considered that the qualifying criteria for the schemes means that many applicants are elderly 

and/or vulnerable and may not have the equipment or skills to use the online form themselves. 

 

In order to support these tenants the Housing Customer Service Team regularly complete the 

online form for tenants either while speaking to them on the telephone or when they have visited 

one of our Housing Offices.  Friends, relatives or other support agencies are able to complete 

these forms on behalf of tenants in the same way that council officers are.  

 

Anyone in need of any assistance with completing any council housing online forms or advice on 

the help available to elderly and disabled tenants should contact Housing Customer Services on 

01273 293030, at housing.customerservices@brighton-hove.gov.uk or by calling into a housing 

office where the team will be happy to help.  

 

 

28



 7.  Homemove applications 

Two residents in Laburnum Grove completed an online Homemove application and received a 

letter to state that they were Category C – the category required to qualify for an internal move 

within the block. However, when two flats became empty they discovered that they were not 

eligible because they had not completed an additional medical form that they didn’t even know 

about.  

When residents complete a Homemove application online, or on paper, there is no clear link to the 

medical form. 

Action: III (3 stars) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to suggest that the medical from be clearly integrated 

into the Homemove application form to ensure applicants are clear about what is required of them 

and what category has been allocated to them. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from James Crane, Service Improvement & Interim Homemove Manager – Tel:-

01273 293316  

 

Thank you for your enquiry.  The on-line Homemove application form in
[...]
g the results of an internal audit review of overpayments 
identified by the council in respect of contracted housing repairs. 

 
1.2 This follows an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th 

January 2016 and Housing & New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that 
concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to identify overcharging were 
not operating as intended.  There was significant evidence that a particular 
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been 
passed onto the council. 
 

1.3 Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repairs, planned maintenance 
and major works service for council homes across the city under a 10-year 
contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is responsive repairs and 
approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs. 
The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small 
proportion of responsive repairs. 
 

1.4 The subcontractor involved with the overpayments no longer works with Mears 
and the council is continuing to work with Mears to strengthen processes and 
procedures to prevent any reoccurrence. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Housing & New Homes Committee notes the updates on progress 

following the initial report to both Audit & Standards Committee and Housing & 
New Homes Committee in January 2016. 

 
 
  

31

mailto:Glyn.Huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk


3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Housing & New Homes Committee received a report of the Acting Director 

Finance & Resources summarising the results of an internal audit review of 
overpayments identified by the council in respect of contracted housing repairs 
delivered via the Repairs & Improvement Partnership on 13 January 2016. The 
same report was also discussed at Audit & Standards Committee on 12 January 
2016.  
 

3.2 Members asked that a report be presented to the Committee on a biannual basis, 
demonstrating that the council and Mears have robust processes in place to 
avoid any further overpayments. 

 
3.3 The Housing & New Homes Committee requested a workshop to look at the 

operation of the contract between the council and Mears. This workshop was 
held on the 23rd February 2016.  
 

3.4 Following the identification of the issue by council officers within the Housing 
Property & Investment team the council has been meeting with senior 
management at Mears on a weekly basis to review progress with quality 
assurance on the contract and undertake, monitor and complete agreed actions.  
 
Agreed actions undertaken 
 

3.5 The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the 
overcharge. This is made up of a sum of £274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and 
a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor before 
April 2014. 
 

3.6 The contractual mechanism allows for retrospective review and adjustment of all 
valuations on a monthly basis. The total credit for repairs post April 2014 
represents 0.7% of the total valuations for the period.  
 

3.7 Mears recruited a Quality Assurance Manager for the contract shortly after this 
issue came to light. This has had a positive impact in terms of implementing 
robust new post inspection and audit procedures and delivering cultural change. 
 

3.8 Mears have reduced reliance on subcontractors for the responsive repairs 
service. This has reduced from an annual expenditure of £1.7 million to £0.872 
million as at end of July 2016. This represents 12% of repair orders. There was 
an increase in subcontracted jobs in February to April 2016 due to increased 
roofing and drainage issues however there were still considerably less jobs 
subcontracted than in the same period in 2015 and the overall trend is still a 
reduction in subcontractor usage. This will continue to be monitored on a 
quarterly basis and is detailed in the table below: 

  

32



 
 Projected 

annual 
subcontractor 

spend 

Projecte
[...]
ction Survey 
following the works and our survey (achieving a 55% response rate) 
demonstrated a high Satisfaction rate, where most residents gave a 
satisfaction rate of 9 or 10. (Table attached). 

 
d) Ongoing costs – maintenance – We have established that the ongoing 

maintenance costs are relatively low.  The systems will need an annual 
maintenance regime which is currently being quoted at around £250 pa. We 
will continue to review costs and value for money. 

 
 

38



  Agenda Item 14 

Somerset Point Sprinkler System – Gallery 
 
Somerset Point – Scheme Managers and Installation Team 
 
 

 
 
 

Somerset Point Sprinkler System – Satisfied Customers! 
 

 
 
 
Sprinkler System – Boxing in detail 

 
 

 
Contact: Theresa Youngman, Contract Compliance Manager  
Phone: 01273 29319 Email: theresa.youngman@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

39



  Agenda Item 14 

Somerset Point Sprinklers Satisfaction Survey  

 Scores – 10 out of 10 Comments 

1 10  

2 10 Still to box in pipes 

3 10  

4 8 Would like to have known contractor coming 

5 9.5 Did not have a letter stating contractors coming 

6 10  

7 10  

8 10  

9 9.5 Only issue was noise as tenant sensitive 

10 10  

11 10  

12 10  

13 10 Still to box in pipes 

14 3 Tenant away and not happy that contractors left dust  in 
flat – spoke with scheme manager and contractors 
apologised 

15 10  

16 7 Hold up to finish because of tenant in certain flat 

17 10  

18 10  

19 8 Still to finish 

20 9 Tenant asking when external  decorations being done on 
block 

21 10  

22 7  

23  Have not finished yet will say after 

24 8  

25 8  

26  Good so far not finished yet 

27 7 Lifts a bit dusty untidy from contractors 

28 10  

29 9  

30 10  

31 9 Acceptable clean up – what was told did not happen in 
that they had to get another company to drill through the 
concrete 

32 10 Polite 

33  Still to box in 

34  Still waiting to finish but good so far 

35 10  

36 10 Would have been good to give dates to do fla
[...]
e service to improve the system. 

 

 

Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
7 April 2016 

 Discussed the remit of the Service Improvement Groups as council led 
meetings. 

 Agreed the conduct of attendees at meetings. 

 Looked at role of Land Registry identifying boundaries. 

 Agreed a pilot grounds maintenance review on an estate in Portslade. 

 Interested in finding out more about parking management. 

 

 

50


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	12 Residents Question Time
	13 Repairs and Improvement Update
	14 Somerset Point Sprinkler Project
	15 New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update
	16 City Wide Reports
	SIG bullets update 12.07.16 - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

SANDERS HOUSE INGRAM CRESCENT WEST HOVE, EAST SUSSEX, BN3 5NW 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Barnett and Gilbey. 
 
Representatives: Vic Dodd, Joe Macrae, Muriel Briault, Tracy Angus, Brenda Magee and 
Ann Tizzard. 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement 
Officer), Glyn Huelin (Business & Performance Manager), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services), Theresa Youngman (Contract Compliance Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head 
of Income Involvement & Improvement) and Cliona May (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Keith Dadswell (Mears). 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES 
 
9.1 Apologies were received from Pat Weller, Alison Gray and Councillors Peltzer Dunn, 

Janio, Lewry, Robins and O’Quinn. 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 Councillor Gilbey noted that she had sent her apologies and this was not recorded in 

the minutes. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2016 be 

approved and signed as the correct record.  
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“Chairs and Secretaries were recently sent an advance copy of an article for Homing 
In on the new design of Housing’s landlord services. 

 
The structure, which will come into effect in October, is based on residents’ feedback 
that they prefer having fewer teams involved in matters they report to Housing. 

 
Housing Officers, arranged in four area teams, will replace Neighbourhood Officers, 
Neighbourhood Team Leaders and the Tenancy Enforcement Team.   

 
Tenants will see very little change in terms of accessing services as the Housing 
Customer Service Team and the Repairs Helpdesk will remain as before. 

 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

If you have any queries about this, now or when your members receive Homing In, 
please contact the Resident Involvement team.” 

 
12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
12.1 Item 2 - Incomplete EDB work: 
 

 If there were not any records of a bid being submitted, then it could be resubmitted.  

 The proposed playground area at Wickhurst Rise had been delayed but there would 

be an organised site visit and plans would be redrawn.  

12.2 Item 4 - Boiler replacement at Woods House: A resident noted that there were not any 
problems with the boilers that were being replaced. The Mears representative agreed 
to investigate this and feedback.  

 
12.3 Item 5 - Scaffolding and home contents insurance: 
 

 Leaseholders could choose which insurance company they used; however the 

Council recommended an insurance that covered the property when scaffolding was 

installed and would not occur an additional charge. 

 The recommended insurance was on the Brighton & Hove City Council website and 

there would be an article in the next Homing In explaining in more detail.  
 

12.4 Item 6 - Philip Court Entry phone: 

 

 Complaints had been received by residents that visitors could not be granted access 

via the intercom. 

 Multi-steel doors and the new door system were to be installed shortly.  

 The control panel for the door at Downland Court had broken and the residents were 

told it was an urgent job; however, it had not been fixed and the door was being 

propped open. The Officers agreed to investigate and feedback. 

 
13 REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
 
13.1 Glyn Huelin, Business & Performance Manager, introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 Regular monitoring reports would be presented at the Housing & New Homes 

Committee and Area Housing Panels to ensure contractors were operating effectively.  

 Mears had reduced hiring subcontractors by half due to the feedback that had been 

received by residents and from the monitoring reports that had been presented at 

Committee. It was added that glazing, large scale draining and scaffolding jobs would 

continue to be delivered by subcontractors. 

 Mears had employed an additional 14 local employees. 

 A new performance indicator system had been introduced to gather feedback on 

subcontractors used and these would be reviewed. If the subcontractors did not 

deliver to the standards that Mears and the Council had set, they would no longer be 

able to operate for Mears. 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 Weekly meetings would be held with Mears to review ongoing work and repairs. 

There would be ongoing reviews of major works and these would continue to 

feedback to the Area Housing Panels. 

13.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Business & Performance Manager clarified: 
 

 The response that had been received regarding the out of hours service was 

unsatisfactory; however, the Council were going to meet with the Mears call centre 

staff and were expecting an improvement.  

 Calls made to the out of hours service were recorded and listened back to. 

 Mears would continue to use subcontractors for specialist jobs and where it proved to 

be better value for money; however, subcontractors would continue to be monitored. 

13.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
14 SOMERSET POINT SPRINKLER PROJECT 
 
14.1 Theresa Youngman, Mears representative, introduced the report and highlighted:  
 

 The Council worked closely with East Sussex Fire Service and were hoping to launch 
a scheme, where the fire authority would match the invested money from the Council 
towards a new sprinkler system in high risk properties.  

 The buildings were fire proof and there were fire detection systems in place; however, 
sprinklers would be an extra measure. 

 The heat from a potential fire would have to reach a certain temperature to activate 
the sprinklers. 

 The feedback received from residents was positive.  
 
14.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Housing Strategy Property & 

Investment clarified: 
 

 Buildings with six storeys or above were technically high rise blocks.  

 East Sussex Fire Authority had create a matrix system that would confirm which 
blocks were more “high risk” than others. The matrix would be updated annually. 

 New builds would automatically be fitted with a sprinkler system.  
 
14.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
15 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
17.1 The following points were raised by residents and Officers: 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 Councillor Barnett requested that Mears looked at the skip in Buckley Close as it was 
a danger to children. 

 There would be a small group of staff working with different areas of housing; 
therefore, there would be one contact for all housing queries in the area. The local 
team staff would contact the local Councillors to ensure they had the right contact.  

 There would not be estate inspections for a 
while; however, residents would be received notification of this. 

 Dates for the estate inspections would be 
confirmed after the restructure. Councillor Barnett requested that residents and 
Councillors received notification of the inspections the day before. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.15pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


